
 

 
                                                 
Notary Public 

                                                   
Affiant  

2311  Douglas Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102-1214

1-800-225-6964
(402) 342-2831

Fax: (402) 342-4850

E-Mail Address:
contact@cocklelegalbriefs.com

Web Site
www.cocklelegalbriefs.com

No. 22-1130

74 PINEHURST LLC, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

V.
STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

I, Andrew Cockle, of lawful age, being duly sworn, upon my oath state that I did, on the 20th day of June, 2023, send out 
from Omaha, NE 5 package(s) containing 3 copies of the AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER 
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS in the above entitled case. All parties required to be served have been served by Priority 
Mail.  Packages were plainly addressed to the following:

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

SEE ATTACHED

Jeffrey Schwab
Counsel of Record
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 637-2280
jschwab@ljc.org

To be filed for:

43734

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20th day of June, 2023.
I am duly authorized under the laws of the State of Nebraska to administer oaths.



Mark W. Mosier 

    Counsel of Record          

Covington & Burling, LLP 

One CityCenter  

850 Tenth Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20001 

202-662-5435 

MMOSIER@COV.COM 

 

Counsel for 74 Pinehurst LLC, et al. 

 

 

Letitia James 

Ester Murdukhayeva 

New York State Office of the Attorney General 

28 Liberty Street 

New York, NY 10005 

212-416-8016 

Letitia.james@ag.ny.gov  

Ester.Murdukhayeva@ag.ny.gov 

 

Counsel for State of New York, New York Division of Housing and Community Renewal, and 

RuthAnne Visnauskas, Commissioner of New York State Division of Housing and Community 

Renewal 

 

 

Richard Paul Dearing 

Claude S. Platton 

Jesse A. Townsend 

New York City Law Department 

100 Church Street 

New York, NY 10007 

212-356-2500 

rdearing@law.nyc.gov 

cplatton@law.nyc.gov 

jtownsen@law.nyc.gov 

 

Counsel for City of New York, New York City Rent Guidelines Board, and Members of the Rent 

Guidelines Board 
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Sean P. Baldwin 

Samuel Breidbart 

Michael Duke 

Babak Ghafarzade 

Sophie Lipman 

Selendy Gay Elsberg PLLC 

1290 Avenue of the Americas 

New York, NY 10104 

212-390-9007 

sbaldwin@selendygay.com 

sbreidbart@selendygay.com 

mduke@selendygay.com 

bghafarzade@selendygay.com 

slipman@selendygay.com 

 

 

Edward J. Josephson 

Judith A. Goldiner 

The Legal Aid Society 

199 Water Street 

New York, NY 10038 

(212) 577-3300 

ejosephson@legal-aid.org 

jgoldiner@legal-aid.org 

 

Counsel for New York Tenants and Neighbors, Community Voices Heard, Coalition for the 

Homeless 
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